

# No. 21-403

---

In the  
**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

SAUL R. HYMES and ILANA HARWANE–GIDANSKY,  
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

*Plaintiffs–Appellees,*

v.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., *et al.*,

*Defendant–Appellant.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES  
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK  
No. 2:18-cv-2352 (Mauskopf)

---

**BRIEF OF THE BANK POLICY INSTITUTE, AMERICAN BANKERS  
ASSOCIATION, CONSUMER BANKERS ASSOCIATION, AND CHAMBER  
OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* SUPPORTING DEFENDANT–APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

---

Gregg L. Rozansky  
THE BANK POLICY INSTITUTE  
600 13th Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 289-4322

H. Rodgin Cohen  
Matthew A. Schwartz  
Helen F. Andrews  
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 558-4000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

*(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)*

June 11, 2021

---

David Pommerehn  
CONSUMER BANKERS ASSOCIATION  
1225 Eye Street, N.W.  
Suite 550  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 552-6366

Daryl Joseffer  
Paul V. Lettow  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337

Thomas Pinder  
THE AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION  
1120 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 663-5000

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
<b>STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i></b> .....	1
<b>SUMMARY</b> .....	3
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	7
<b>I. MORTGAGE ESCROW ACCOUNTS ARE A UBIQUITOUS AND ESSENTIAL, CONSUMER-BENEFITING AND RISK-MITIGATING TOOL THAT FACILITATE MILLIONS OF LOANS EACH YEAR</b> .....	7
<b>II. STATE LAWS FIXING THE TERMS OF MORTGAGE ESCROW ACCOUNTS CONSTITUTE “SIGNIFICANT INTERFERENCE” WITH NATIONAL BANK POWERS AND SO ARE PREEMPTED BY FEDERAL LAW</b> .....	10
A. The Order Wrongly Permits New York to Interfere Significantly with the Ability of National Banks to Set the Terms and Prices on Mortgage Loans.....	11
B. The Order Risks Turning the Uniform National Banking System into a Fifty-State Banking System.....	21
<b>III. THE ORDER ERRONEOUSLY INTERPRETS THE TILA AMENDMENT TO OVERRIDE BASIC PREEMPTION LAW</b> .....	22
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ass’n of Banks in Ins., Inc. v. Duryee</i> , 270 F.3d 397 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	13
<i>Bank of Am. v. City &amp; Cty. of S.F.</i> , 309 F.3d 551 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	13, 28
<i>Baptista v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 640 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	14, 28
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion Cty., N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burke v. Bodewes</i> , 250 F. Supp. 2d 262 (W.D.N.Y. 2003).....	25
<i>Davis v. Elmira Sav. Bank</i> , 161 U.S. 275 (1896).....	4
<i>Deming v. Merrill Lynch &amp; Co.</i> , 528 F. App’x 775 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	28
<i>Easton v. Iowa</i> , 188 U.S. 220 (1903).....	4
<i>Farmers’ and Mechs.’ Nat’l Bank v. Dearing</i> , 91 U.S. 29 (1875).....	4
<i>Franklin Nat’l Bank of Franklin Square v. New York</i> , 347 U.S. 373 (1954).....	5, 14
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	18
<i>Hymes v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 408 F. Supp. 3d 171 (E.D.N.Y. 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kroske v. U.S. Bank Corp.</i> , 432 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	22

<i>Lusnak v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 883 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	20, 26
<i>Martinez v. Wells Fargo Home Mortgage, Inc.</i> , 598 F.3d 549 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	28
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	15
<i>Metrobank v. Foster</i> , 193 F. Supp. 2d 1156 (S.D. Iowa 2002) .....	28
<i>Monroe Retail, Inc. v. RBS Citizens, N.A.</i> , 589 F.3d 274 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	5, 12–13, 14, 28
<i>Montgomery v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 515 F. Supp. 2d 1106 (C.D. Cal. 2007) .....	28
<i>NNDJ, Inc. v. Nat’l City Bank</i> , 540 F. Supp. 2d 851 (E.D. Mich. 2008) .....	28
<i>Pereira v. Regions Bank</i> , 918 F. Supp. 2d 1275 (M.D. Fla. 2013).....	28
<i>Powell v. Huntington Nat’l Bank</i> , 226 F. Supp. 3d 625 (S.D. W. Va. 2016).....	28
<i>SPGGC, LLC v. Ayotte</i> , 488 F.3d 525 (1st Cir. 2007).....	14, 28
<i>Talbot v. Bd. of Comm’rs of Silver Bow County</i> , 139 U.S. 438 (1891).....	22
<i>In re TD Bank, N.A.</i> , 150 F. Supp. 3d 593 (D.S.C. 2015) .....	13
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	25
<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 550 U.S. 1 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>

## Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 24.....	4, 11–12, 16
12 U.S.C. § 25b.....	5, 25
12 U.S.C. § 371.....	11
15 U.S.C. § 1639d.....	24
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 49-2a.....	20
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 47.20.....	21
N.Y. Gen. Obligations Law § 5-601.....	<i>passim</i>
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 8, § 10404.....	20

## Other Authorities

Bank Policy Institute, <i>The Economic Impact of the Bank Policy Institute Members</i> , <a href="https://bpi.com/everyday-bpi/">https://bpi.com/everyday-bpi/</a> .....	1, 20
Bruce E. Foote, Cong. Research Serv., <i>Mortgage Escrow Accounts: An Analysis of the Issues</i> (1998).....	7, 8
Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp., <i>National Rate on Non-Jumbo Deposits</i> <a href="https://fred.stlouisfed.org/series/CD12NRNJ">https://fred.stlouisfed.org/series/CD12NRNJ</a> .....	6, 17
Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency & Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, <i>A Profile of 2016 Mortgage Borrowers: Statistics from the National Survey of Mortgage Originations</i> (2018).....	9
Nathan B. Anderson & Jane K. Dokko, Fed. Reserve Board, <i>Liquidity Problems and Early Payment Default Among Subprime Mortgages</i> (2010).....	15
OCC Conditional Approval No. 276, 1998 WL 363812 (May 8, 1998).....	12
U.S. Gen. Accounting Off., <i>Study of the Feasibility of Escrow Accounts on Residential Mortgages Becoming Interest Bearing</i> (1973).....	7, 8

## Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 34.4 .....	9, 12, 18, 20
N.Y. Dep't of Fin. Servs., <i>Order Issued Under Section 12-a of the New York Banking Law</i> (Jan. 19, 2018) .....	18
OCC, <i>Bank Activities and Operations; Real Estate Lending and Appraisals</i> , 69 Fed. Reg. 1904 (Jan. 13, 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
OCC, <i>Interpretive Ruling Concerning National Bank Service Charges</i> , 48 Fed. Reg. 54,319 (Dec. 2, 1983) .....	16
OCC, <i>Office of Thrift Supervision Integration; Dodd-Frank Act Implementation</i> , 76 Fed. Reg. 43,549 (July 21, 2011) .....	13, 15, 16
